TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

AGENDA MATTER

Subject Item:

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY DESIGNATING AN AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY FOR ALL CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD GRANT DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY.

Summary Statement:

Since 1996, the Town has received an annual Used Oil Recycling Block Grant from the California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) to support used oil recycling programs. Allocated on the basis of population, these funds are dedicated to the operation of the Town's Household Hazardous Waste Collection Center and public education. A large part of the hazardous waste materials collected at the Center is comprised of used motor oil.

It is important that the Town be in a position to pursue appropriate grants from the CIWMB to help defray the expense of operating the Household Hazardous Waste Collection Center, an important part of the Town's obligations under AB 939, the Integrated Waste Management Act.

The CIWMB grant application process requires a resolution from the applying jurisdiction which authorizes the submittal of applications for funding and designates an individual empowered by the jurisdiction to execute documents on its behalf. Such authorization can cover time periods up to five years.

With the appointment of a new Town Manager, the signing authority for all CIWMB grant documents should be updated. This needs to be accomplished by resolution in order for the 14th Cycle Used Oil Block Grant Agreement to be executed and returned to the Board within the required 90-day time frame.

Recommended Action:

Adopt Resolution No. 2009-01 authorizing submittal of applications for all available grants under the California Oil Recycling Enhancement Act and all available Household Hazardous Waste Grants and designating the Town Manager as authorized signatory on behalf of the Town of Apple Valley.

Proposed by:	Municipal Services	Item Number	
T. M. Approval:		Budgeted Item ☐ Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A	

Council Meeting Date: 01/13/09

RESOLUTION No. 2009 - 01

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF ALL AVAILABLE GRANTS UNDER THE CALIFORNIA OIL RECYCLING ENHANCEMENT ACT AND ALL AVAILABLE HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE GRANTS AND DESIGNATING THE TOWN MANAGER AS AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY.

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California have enacted the California Oil Recycling Enhancement Act that provides for Used Oil Recycling Grants to eligible cities and counties for establishing and maintaining local used oil collection programs that encourage recycling or appropriate disposal of such used oil; and

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California have enacted Assembly Bill 1220 (Eastin, Statutes of 1993, Ch. 656) that provides Household Hazardous Waste Grants (HHW Grants) to local governments to establish and implement waste diversion and separation programs to prevent disposal of hazardous waste, including household hazardous waste, in solid waste landfills; and

WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board has been delegated the responsibility for administering the Used Oil and HHW Grant programs within the state, which includes procedures governing the application by and payment to eligible cities and counties; and

WHEREAS, if awarded, the Town will enter into a Grant Agreement with the California Integrated Waste Management Board for implementation of said grants;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley authorizes the submittal of grant applications to the California Integrated Waste Management Board for all available grants under the California Oil Recycling Enhancement Act and all available Household Hazardous Waste grants for the period of January 14, 2009 through January 13, 2014.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Manager of the Town of Apple Valley, or his/her designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the Town of Apple Valley all necessary applications, contracts, payment requests, agreements and amendments hereto for the purposes of securing grant funds and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the approved grant project.

Council Meeting Date: 01/13/09

of January, 2009.			
	Signed:		
	0 —	Rick Roelle, Mayor	
ATTEST:			
LaVonda M-Pearson, Town Clerk			

The foregoing resolution was passed by the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley this 13th

Council Meeting Date: 01/13/09